

No. 09-960

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. HOGAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KALTAG TRIBAL COUNCIL, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
ELIZABETH A. PETERSON
AMBER BLAHA
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Discussion	8
A. The court of appeals correctly held that the tribal court had concurrent jurisdiction in a proceeding about custody over a child member of the tribe	9
B. There is no conflict with other federal courts of appeals or state courts of last resort	14
C. Other considerations advanced by petitioners do not warrant this Court’s review	18
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov’t</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	4, 7
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	10
<i>C.R.H., In re</i> , 29 P.3d 849 (Alaska 2001)	16, 17
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	18
<i>Defender, In re</i> , 35 N.W.2d 717 (S.D. 1989)	15, 16
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	9
<i>Hornell Brewing Co. v. Rosebud Sioux Tribal Court</i> , 133 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	1
<i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1182 (2000)	16, 17
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> , 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1181 (2008)	15
<i>Marriage of Skillen, In re</i> , 956 P.2d 1 (Mont. 1998)	16
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	3, 7, 9
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	11
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	21
<i>Native Vill. of Nenana v. State</i> , 722 P.2d 219 (Alaska 1986)	16
<i>Native Vill. of Venetie I.R.A. Council v. Alaska</i> , 944 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	11
<i>Nord v. Kelly</i> , 520 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2008)	14, 15
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	9
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	14
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2709 (2008)	11
<i>Roe v. Doe</i> , 649 N.W.2d 566 (N.D. 2002)	15
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	14
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	9
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	9
<i>Wakefield v. Little Light</i> , 347 A.2d 228 (Md. 1975)	12
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	7
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	14

Statutes and rule:	Page
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, 43 U.S.C. 1601	
<i>et seq.</i>	4
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C. 1901	
<i>et seq.</i>	2
25 U.S.C. 1901(3)	2, 12, 15
25 U.S.C. 1901(4)	2
25 U.S.C. 1901(5)	2
25 U.S.C. 1902	2, 12, 19, 22
25 U.S.C. 1903(1)	3, 15
25 U.S.C. 1903(1)(i)-(iv)	3
25 U.S.C. 1903(4)	3, 5
25 U.S.C. 1903(8)	4
25 U.S.C. 1903(10)	4
25 U.S.C. 1911	3
25 U.S.C. 1911(a)	3, 12
25 U.S.C. 1911(b)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. 1911(c)	3
25 U.S.C. 1911(d)	4, 7, 12
25 U.S.C. 1912-1913	2
25 U.S.C. 1915(a)-(b)	2
25 U.S.C. 1918	16, 17
25 U.S.C. 1919	21
25 U.S.C. 1931-1934	1
Parental Kidnapping Prevention Act of 1980,	
42 U.S.C. 1305 <i>et seq.</i>	13
18 U.S.C. 1151	4
25 U.S.C. 479a	4
25 U.S.C. 479a-1	4

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C. 1302(8)	14
25 U.S.C. 3601	1
28 U.S.C. 1360(a)	7
28 U.S.C. 1738A(a)	13
28 U.S.C. 1738A(c)	13
Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 (1953)	7
9th Cir. R. 36-3(a)	18
 Miscellaneous:	
Alaska Judicial Council, <i>A Directory of Dispute Resolution in Alaska Outside Federal and State Courts</i> (Mar. 1999), http://www.ajc.state.ak.us/reports/rjdir99.pdf	20
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1945)	9
58 Fed. Reg. 54,366 (1993)	4
74 Fed. Reg. 40,218, 40,219, 40,222 (2009)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 1386, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	10, 12
B.J. Jones et al., <i>Indian Child Welfare Act: A Pilot Study of Compliance in North Dakota</i> (Dec. 2000), http://www.nicwa.org/research/04.ICWA.pdf	19
<i>Jurisdiction of State and Tribal Courts in Child Protection Matters</i> , 2004 Op. Alaska Att’y Gen. No. 1 (Oct. 1), http://www.law.state.ak.us/pdf/opinions/opinions_2004/04-019_661040467.pdf	14, 17, 20
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Indian Child Welfare Act: Existing Information on Implementation Issues Could Be Used to Target Guidance and Assistance to States</i> (Apr. 2005)	19, 20

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act (1997), 9(1A) U.L.A. 649 (1999):	
§ 201(a)(1), 9(1A) U.L.A. 671	13
§ 201(a)(2)(A), 9(1A) U.L.A. 671	13
§ 201(a)(2)(B), 9(1A) U.L.A. 671	13
§ 201(c), 9(1A) U.L.A. 671	13
Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction Act (1968), 9(1A) U.L.A. 261 (1999):	
§ 3(a)(1), 9(1A) U.L.A. 307	13
§ 3(a)(2), 9(1A) U.L.A. 307	13
§ 3(c), 9(1A) U.L.A. 308	13
